
PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: September 13, 2011 (X) Consent 

Department 

Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

( ) Workshop 

Environmental Resources Management 
Environmental Resources Management 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Agenda Item#: 3 L 'f 

( ) Regular 
( ) Public Hearing 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Budget Amendment of $384,063 in 
the Environmental Resources Capital Projects Fund, reducing the award for State of Florida 
Department of Transportation Local Agency Program Agreement (Agreement) for 
reimbursement of construction costs of Bluegill Trail from Riverbend Park to Sandhill Crane 
Park (FM #423809-1-58-01). 

Summary: This budget amendment will adjust the Federal funding for the Bluegill Trail to its 
actual eligible cost reimbursement amount of $865,936.11. The project was completed in 
March 2011. Final contract costs were $806,775.90, of which $774,995.90 was eligible for 
reimbursement under the Agreement. The remainder of the amount received from FDOT was 
for staff construction engineering inspection (CEI) costs up to the limit reimbursable under the 
Agreement. 
District 1 (JMB) 

Background and Justification: The Northeast Everglades Natural Area (NENA) multi-use 
(pedestrian, bicycle and equestrian) Bluegill Trail was eligible to receive up to $750,000 Florida 
Stimulus Scenic Enhancement (FSSE) funds and $500,000 in FDOT Local Agency Program 
funds pursuant to the Agreement (R2009-1006) entered into in June 2009. The County entered a 
contract with Sunshine Land Design, Inc. (R2010- 0096) in January 2010 for $772,735.05 to 
construct a 5.5 mile-long, ten-foot wide cemented Coquina bicycle/pedestrian trail, a steel and 
concrete bridge over the canal C-18E, a chickee shade shelter and informational signs. The final 
contract amount was increased due to additional work required to correct unforeseen site 
conditions, satisfy South Florida Water Management District and address quantity changes. The 
additional work and original contract line item for construction surveys and as-built drawings 
were not eligible for FDOT funding. 

Attachments: 
1. Budget Amendment (3654) 

Recommended by:/Zu_ 2-
Jilepartment Director ~ ' , Date 

Approved by: 
County Administrator Date 1 ' 

~··-. 



II. FISCAL IMP ACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 

2011 
(384,063) 

External Revenues '384,063 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT * ---

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) __ 

2012 2013 2014 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes No ....JX'-'---_ 
Budget Account No.: Fund___ Department __ Unit 

Object __ _ 
Program ____ _ 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

*No fiscal impact- closing of grant agreement 

C. Department Fiscal Review: 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. ,p.d /or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

OFMB 

B. 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

2 

2015 



2011- /tJ~1 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

BUDGET AMENDMENT 

Fund 3654 Environmental Resources Capital Projects Fund 

ACCOUNT NAME AND NUMBER 

REVENUES 

381-£458 - ARRA-Bluegill Trail (NENA) 3138 - Federal Grant Indirect - Phys Envirc 

TOTAL RECEIPTS & BALANCES 

EXPENDITURES 

381-E458 -ARRR-Bluegill Trail (NENA) 6504-IOTB Non Infrastructure 
381-E458 - AARA-Bluegill Trail (NENA) 6505-Design/Eng/Mgmt- CIP Admin 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS & EXPENDITURES 

Environmental Resources 

Management 

INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION 

Administration/Budget Department Approval 

OFMB Department- Posted 

ORIGINAL 

BUDGET 

1,183,740 

1,183,740 

797,057 
250,000 

1,183,740 

CURRENT 

BUDGET 

1,250,000 

1,250,000 

360,189 
250,000 

1,250,000 

INCREASE 

-~~ 

0 

0 

0 

0 

DECREASE 

384,063 

0 

225,004 
159,059 

384,063 

9)17)11 

BGEX - 380 - 08171100000000002021 

BGRV - 380 - 08171100000000000585 

ADJUSTED ENCUMBERED REMAINING 

BUDGET /Expended BALANCE 

865,937 

1,250,000 

135,185 
90,941 

865,937 

8/17/2011 

865,936 

135,185 
90,940 

BY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AT MEETING OF 

Se_p_tember 13, 2011 

Deputy Clerk to the 

Board of County Commissioners 

0 
1 


